

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/ Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k16@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 18-354

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE AREAS AFFECTED BY THE CONFLAGRATION ON AUGUST 25, 2018, IN #309 UMALI STREET, UMALI COMPOUND, BARANGAY POBLACION, MUNTINLUPA CITY AS IN A STATE OF CALAMITY.

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Patricio L. Boncayao, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Bal Niefes

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ringo A. Teves Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Alexander Diaz

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia Arciaga-Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Victor L. Ulanday

Hon. Coun. Grace B. Gonzaga

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla - ABC

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D.A. Takagi, Jr. - SK

WHEREAS, Section 458 (a)(I)(iv), of the Local Government Code of 1991 states that, "the Sangguniang Panlungsod, as the legislative body of the city, shall enact ordinances, xxxx and appropriate funds for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants xxx, and":

(I)(iv) shall adopt measures to protect the inhabitants of the city from the harmful effects of man-made or natural disasters and calamities, and to provide relief services and assistance for victims during and in the aftermath of said disasters or calamities and their return to productive livelihood following said events.

WHEREAS, on August 25, 2018, in #309 Umali Street, Umali Compound, Barangay Poblacion, Muntinlupa City a fire totally destroyed houses and affected families:

WHEREAS, the owner of the houses, renters, and sharers/boarders were rendered homeless by reason of the said conflagration;

WHEREAS, the Social Services Department (SSD) recommended to declare the affected area as in <u>a state of calamity</u>;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the members of the 8th Sangguniang Panlungsod, to declare the areas affected by the conflagration on August 25, 2018 #309 Umali Street, Umali Compound, Barangay Poblacion, Muntinlupa City as in a State Of Calamity.

ADOPTED, by the 8th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 10th day of September 2018, on its 88TH Regular Session.



Yest L. Wandy

CENTENNIACCENTECHIO)

Maraugita





REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/ Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k16@gmail.com



Page 2

Resolution No. 18-354

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT I:

COUN. ATTY. PATRICIO L. BONCAYAO.

Member

COUN. BAL NIEFES

Member

COUN. RINGO A. TEVES

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. ALEXANDER B. DIAZ

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT II:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. VICTOR L. ULANDAY

Member

COUN. GRACE B. CONZAGA

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

Sectoral Representative

President

League of Barangay Captains

COUN. KENICHID.A. TAKAGI, JR.

Sectoral Representative

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

ABSENT:

CELSO C. DIOKO

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member









REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/ Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k16@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 18-354

COUN. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member

COUN. LUCIO B. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

ARTE

Secretary

ATTESTED:

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Acting Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIMER. FRESNEDI

City Mayor

Norie/8th SP

